

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

Website: https://www.jkbopee.gov.in,

Email: coejakbopee@gmail.com, helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com, jakbopee@gmail.com

BOPEE

Subject: Provisional Selection List of the candidates for admission to the DNB (Post MBBS DNB/Post Diploma DNB/Post MBBS Diploma DNB) Courses-2024 in the Government/Private Colleges/Institutions of the UT of J&K after conduct of the 2nd / Mop-Up round of Counseling

(Physical).

Reference: Notification No. 199-BOPEE of 2024 Dated 26-12-2024.

Notification No. 201-BOPEE of 2024 Dated 30-12-2024

In pursuance of the Notification No. 199-BOPEE of 2024 dated 26.12.2024, the Board has conducted Physical Counseling for admission to DNB (Post MBBS DNB/Post Diploma DNB) Courses-2024 in the Government / Private Colleges / Institutions of the UT of J&K on 30-12-2024.

The List of candidates who have been allotted seats provisionally based on Merit-cum Preferences filled by them during the process of counseling is hereby notified as per **Annexures-A** to this Notification, which shall remain available on the official website of the Board: www.jkbopee.gov.in only.

The candidates shall have to report to the respective Colleges/Institutions allotted to them for completion of admission process w.e.f. 31.12.2024 to 07.01.2025 alongwith following documents in original:

- I. Domicile Certificate.
- II. MBBS Degree / Diploma Certificate where applicable.
- III. NEET/PDCET Score Card 2024, whichever applicable.
- IV. NOC from Health and Medical Education Department.
- V. Any other document may be required by the College Authorities.

The Colleges shall submit the shortfall, if any, on 07.01.2025 upto 05:00 p.m. positively to enable the Board to take further appropriate action in the matter.

Note:

- 1. The admission of the candidates is purely provisional and shall be liable to be cancelled in case any information furnished by any candidate(s) proves to be false / fabricated and action as warranted under law shall be initiated against those candidates.
- 2. If any candidate(s) is found to have concealed any information, his/her selection/admission shall be cancelled ab-initio and fine/penalty shall also be imposed upon him as may be deemed proper by the Board in accordance with the laid down rules.

- 3. It is the responsibility of the Head of the Institution to verify the eligibility/documents of the provisionally selected candidates in their institution before allowing them to join in their respective institutions.
- 4. All the Heads of the Institutions/Colleges are requested to keep their admission counters open on Holidays/Off days to facilitate the candidates to complete their admission well in time and the candidates should in their own interest, avoid waiting for the last day for completing the admission formalities as the delay in such matters has the potential of causing hardships to the candidates only.
- 5. The Heads of the Institutions shall keep record of the admissions and send the shortfall of the candidates, if any, who have not completed their admission within the prescribed time mentioned above through E-mail viz. coejakbopee@gmail.com & helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com on 07.01.2025 upto 05:00 p.m. positively along with hard copy duly signed by the Head of the Institution.
- 6. This PSL notification is issued without any prejudice and subject to the outcome of the OA/NOC/writ petition if any, pending before the Hon'ble Court.

The other Terms and Conditions shall, however, remain the same as notified by the Board in the Notifications/Notices issued from time to time in this regard.

E&OE

Sd/-(Gurvinder Raj Verma) Controller of Examinations J&K, BOPEE

No: - BOPEE/Exam-68/2024(7607232)

Dated 30-12-2024

Copy to the: -

- 1) Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Union Territory of J&K for information please.
- 2) Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor Union Territory of J&K for information please.
- 3) Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor Union Territory of Ladakh for information please.
- 4) Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K.
- 5) Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat J&K.
- Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department Civil Secretariat J&K.
- 7) Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat J&K.
- 8) Director SKIMS.
- 9) Mission Director, National Health Mission, J&K.
- 10) Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 11) Director Information for publication of the notice in two leading English News Papers of Srinagar/Jammu each having largest circulation in Srinagar/Jammu.
- 12) Principal GMC Srinagar/ Jammu/ Anantnag/ Baramulla/ Kathua/ Rajouri / Doda for information.
- 13) Director Health Services Jammu/Srinagar/Ladakh for information & further necessary action.
- 14) Project Director NHM Jammu/Srinagar for information.
- 15) Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity throughdaily news bulletins.

- 16) Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Ladakh for favour wide publicity through daily newsbulletin.
- 17) Programme Manager, NHM Jammu.
- 18) F.A/CAO, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 19) Deputy Legal Remembrancer, J&K BOPEE.
- 20) Pvt. Secretary to the Minister of ARI & Trainings for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 21) Pvt. Secretary to Chairperson, J&K BOPEE for kind information of the Chairperson.
- 22) In-charge I.T. Section J&K BOPEE, Srinagar for n/a.

ANNEXURE "A" TO NOTIFICATION NO. 201 BOPEE OF 2024 DATED 30-12-2024

SN	O ROLLNO	NAME	NEET RANK	CAT	UT RANK	DISCIPLINE	INSTITUTE	CAT-SLI	R-17	U/A DISCIPLINE	U/A INSTITUTE	CAT-SLI
1	24661050514	SHEIKH RASHID RASHEED	78436	ОМ	7					Post MBBS DNB (General Medicine)	DH, Kulgam	ОМ
2	24661211472	MOHD ALTAF HUSSAIN	112681	ST-I	12	Post MBBS Diploma (Radiology)	GMC, Anantnag	ОМ	ST-I	Post MBBS DNB (Obstetrics and Gynaecology)	GMC, Baramulla	ST-I
3	24661167246	RAZIA AKHTER	74933	ОМ	14					Post MBBS Diploma (Obstetrics and Gynaecology)	DH, JLNM Hospital, Srinagar	ОМ
4	24661019092	MOHD URFAN WANI	82709	ОМ	16	Post MBBS Diploma (Radiodiagnosis)	District Hospital, Pulwama	ОМ		Post MBBS Diploma (Radiodiagnosis)	DH, JLNM Hospital, Srinagar	ОМ
5	24661158546	RAVINDER KOUR SETHI	105844	ОМ	21					Post MBBS DNB (Psychiatry)	GMC, Jammu	ОМ